G. PENSION PLAN (Volunteers) Cont’d

Discount Rate
The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.5%. No projection of cash flows was
used to determine the discount rate because the August 31, 2022 actuarial valuation showed that
expected contributions would pay the normal cost and amortize the unfunded actuarial accrued liability
(UAAL) in 30 years using the level dollar amortization method. Because of the 30-year amortization
period with the amortization method, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is expected to be available
to make all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive members. Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected
benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity Analysis
The following presents the net pension liability of the System, calculated using the discount rate of 7.5%,
in comparison to what the System’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.5%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.5%) than the current rate:

1% Current 1%
Decrease Rate Increase
6.50% 7.50% 8.50%

Total pension liability 177,004 112,833 60,868
Net pension liability/(asset) 177,004$   112,833$   60,868$

Changes in Net Pension Liability

Increase
Total (Decrease) Net Pension

Changes in Net Pension Pension Fiduciary Liability/
Liability/(Asset) Liability Net Position (Asset)
Balances as of September 1, 2021 428,130$  398,666$  29,464$
Changes for the year -

Service cost 4,280 - 4,280
Interest 31,611 - 31,611
Changes of benefit terms 6,681 - 6,681
Differences between expected and actual 6,852 - 6,852
Assumption changes (905) - (905)
Benefit payments (21,865) (21,865) -
Administrative expenses - (664) 664
Contributions for participating departments - 11,135 (11,135)
Contributions by the state - 3,473 (3,473)
Net investment income - (48,794) 48,794
Other - - -

Balances as of August 31, 2022 454,783$  341,950$  112,833$

ORANGE COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICE DISTRICT #2
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2022

- 23 -

III.  DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS AND ACCOUNT GROUPS CONT’D

G. PENSION PLAN (Volunteers) Cont’d

Pension Expense
September 1, 2021 to

Pension Expense/(Income) August 31, 2022
Service cost 4,280$
Interest on total pension liability 31,611
Projected earnings on pension plan investments (29,486)
Amortization of differences between projected and actual earnings on plan investments 9,079
Amortization of changes of assumptions (378)
Amortization of differences between expected and actual experience 1,391
Pension plan adminsitrative expense 664
Changes in benefit Provisions 6,681
Pension expense/(income) 23,841$

Schedule of Deferred Inflows and Outflows

As of August 31, 2022, the deferred inflows and outflows of resources related to pensions are as follows:

[…]

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2022

- 28 -

III.  DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS AND ACCOUNT GROUPS CONT’D

Since the projected fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay projected benefit payments
in all future years, the discount rate for purposes of calculating the total pension liability and net pension
liability of the employer is equal to the long-term assumed rate of return on investments. This long-term
assumed rate of return should be net of investment expenses, but gross of administrative expenses for
GASB 68 purposes. Therefore, we have used a discount rate of 7.60%. This rate reflects the long-term
assumed rate of return on assets for funding purposes of 7.50%, net of all expenses, increased by 0.10%
to be gross of administrative expenses.

Sensitivity Analysis

The following represents the net pension liability of the employer, calculated using the discount rate of
7.60%, as well as what the Orange County Emergency Service District #2 net pension liability would be if
it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.60%) or 1 percentage point
higher (8.60%) than the current rate.

1% Current 1%
Decrease Rate Increase
6.60% 7.60% 8.60%

Total pension liability 724,900$   607,360$   511,814$
Fiduciary net position 636,234 636,234 636,234
Net pension liability/(asset) 88,666$   (28,874)$   (124,420)$

Changes in Net Pension Liability
Increase

Total (Decrease) Net Pension
Changes in Net Pension Pension Fiduciary Liability/
Liability/(Asset) Liability Net Position (Asset)
Balances as of December 31, 2020 490,336$   465,743$   24,593$
Changes for the year

Service cost 56,655 - 56,655
Interest on total pension liability(1) 41,571 - 41,571
Effect of plan changes (2) - - -
Effect of economic/demographic (gains) or losses 13,077 - 13,077
Effect of assumption changes or inputs 5,721 - 5,721
Refund of contributions - - -
Benefit payments - - -
Administrative expenses - (344) 344
Member contributions - 27,039 (27,039)
New investment income - 109,178 (109,178)
Employer contributions - 32,794 (32,794)
Other(3) - 1,824 (1,824)

Balances as of December 31, 2021 607,360$   636,234$   (28,874)$
(1) Reflects the change in the liability due to the time value of money. TCDRS does not charge fees or interest.
(2)  No plan changes valued.
(2)  Relates to allocation of system-wide items.

ORANGE COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICE DISTRICT #2
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2022

- 29 -

III.  DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS AND ACCOUNT GROUPS CONT’D

Pension Expense

January 1, 2021 to
Pension Expense/(Income) December 31, 2021
Service cost 56,655$
Interest on total pension liability (1) 41,571
Effect on plan changes -
Administrative expenses 344
Member contributions (27,039)
Expected investment return net of investment expenses (37,684)
Recognition of deferred inflows/outflows of resources

Recognition of economic/demographic gains or losses 839
Recognition of assumption changes or inputs 3,741
Recognition of investment gains or losses (16,250)

Other(2) (1,822)
Pension expense/(income) 20,355$

(1) Reflects the change in the liability due to the time value of money.  TCDRS does not changes fees or interest.
(2)  Relates to allocation of system-wide items.

Schedule of Deferred Inflows and Outflows